

No. 14-103

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BAKER BOTTS L.L.P. AND JORDAN, HYDEN, WOMBLE,
CULBRETH & HOLZER, P.C.,
Petitioners,

v.

ASARCO L.L.C.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF THE PETI-
TIONERS, BAKER BOTTS L.L.P. ET AL.**

TARA TWOMEY
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
ATTORNEYS
1501 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 229-0256

JEFFREY T. GREEN
DAVID R. KUNEY *
NICOLE M. BROWN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
dkuney@sidley.com

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN UNIV.
SUPREME CT. PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 10, 2014

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE CENTRAL MANDATE OF BANKRUPTCY CODE § 330, WHICH REQUIRES COMPARA- BLE LEGAL FEES FOR BANKRUPTCY AND NON-BANKRUPTCY WORK.....	5
A. Section 330 Of The Code Requires That Bankruptcy Lawyers Be Compensated At Rates Comparable To Non- Bankruptcy Lawyers.....	5
B. The Fifth Circuit Decision Should Be Reversed Because Reasonable Legal Fees For Defending A Fee Application May Be Permitted In Order For Attor- neys’ Fees To Be “Comparable” To Fees Charged In Non-Bankruptcy Cases.	9
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT DECISION SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE IT IMPROPERLY BASED ITS DECISION ON AN UNJUSTIFIED AND UNPROVED “CONSPIRACY OF SILENCE” AND “PERVERSE INCENTIVES.”	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Grant v. George Schuman Tire & Battery Co.</i> , 908 F.2d 874 (11th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 560 U.S. 505 (2010) .	1
<i>In re ASARCO, L.L.C.</i> , 751 F.3d 291 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 135 S. Ct. 44 (2014).....	9, 10, 11, 15
<i>In re Consol. Bancshares, Inc.</i> , 785 F.2d 1249 (5th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>In re Nucorp Energy, Inc.</i> , 764 F.2d 655 (9th Cir. 1985)	6, 9, 10
<i>In re Top Grade Sausage, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 2000), <i>abrogated by Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	8
<i>In re Wind N' Wave</i> , 509 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	1, 8
<i>Mort Ranta v. Gorman</i> , 721 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2013).....	1
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010).....	1
<i>Weber v. SEFCU</i> , 719 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013)	1
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 101 et. seq.....	2
11 U.S.C. § 330(a).....	2, 5, 7, 8, 10
11 U.S.C. § 1301 et. seq.....	3
11 U.S.C. § 1302	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

§ 23:684. Generally, 2D Bankr. Service L. Ed. § 23:684	8
<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th Ed.)	8
G. Ray Warner, <i>American Bankruptcy Institute National Report on Professional Compensation in Bankruptcy Cases</i> (LRP Publications 1991).....	2, 4, 6,7, 14, 16, 17
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, 330 (1977), <i>reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N.</i> 5787, 5963.	6
Lois R. Lupica, <i>The Consumer Bankruptcy Fee Study: Final Report</i> , 20 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 17 (2012).....	4, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16
Scott F. Norberg & Nadja Schreiber Compo, <i>Report on an Empirical Study of District Variations, and the Roles of Judges, Trustees and Debtors' Attorneys in Chapter 13 Bankruptcy Cases</i> , 81 Am. Bankr. L.J. 431 (2007)	2, 3
Timothy S. Springer, <i>Damned If You Do, Damned If You Don't—Current Issues for Professionals Seeking Compensation in Bankruptcy Cases Under 11 U.S.C. § 330</i> , 87 Am. Bankr. L.J. 525 (2013).....	7
United States Courts, <i>Table F-2: U.S. Bankruptcy Courts—Business and Non-business Cases Commenced, by Chapter of the Bankruptcy Code, During the 12-Month Period Ending June 30, 2014</i> (2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/Statistics/BankruptcyStatistics/BankruptcyFilings/2014/0614_f2.pdf	3
